on plan investments and assumptions in current period earnings and allowing the Company to highlight this impact to

investors. In addition, this change aligns the Company’s method of accounting for its retirement plans with the method

used by Warnaco, which the Company acquired on February 13, 2013. This change avoids the post-acquisition

Company having two methods to one method of accounting for its retirement plans. The financial data for all prior

periods presented has been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the effect of this accounting change. A summary of the

impact of such accounting method changes on the Company’s GAAP and non-GAAP earnings per share is as follows:

29

PVH CORP.
Appendix A (continued)
(In thousands, except per share data)

GAAP AND NON-GAAP INCOME STATEMENT DATA - AS ADJUSTED

  Quarter Ended  Quarter Ended  Quarter Ended

  4/29/12  7/29/12  10/28/12

  As Originally
Reported

Effect of
Accounting Policy

Change  As Retrospectively
Adjusted  As Originally

Reported
Effect of

Accounting
Policy Change  As Retrospectively

Adjusted  As Originally
Reported

Effect of
Accounting

Policy Change  As Retrospectively
Adjusted

GAAP
Earnings before interest
and taxes  $ 152,248  $ 3,834  $ 156,082  $ 149,658  $ 3,596  $ 153,254  $ 237,423  $ 3,715  $ 241,138

Net income  93,114  2,362  95,476  87,702  2,216  89,918  165,409  2,289  167,698
Diluted net income per
common share  1.27  0.03  1.30  1.19  0.03  1.22  2.24  0.03  2.27

Non-GAAP
Earnings before interest
and taxes  $ 155,564  $ 3,834  $ 159,398  $ 154,199  $ 3,596  $ 157,795  $ 250,396  $ 3,715  $ 254,111

Net income  95,498  2,362  97,860  91,992  2,216  94,208  173,469  2,289  175,758
Diluted net income per
common share  1.30  0.03  1.33  1.25  0.03  1.28  2.34  0.04  2.38

  Quarter Ended  Year Ended

  2/3/13  2/3/13

Recognized

Under Previous
Method

Effect of
Accounting Policy

Change
Recognized
Under New

Method
Recognized

Under Previous
Method

Effect of
Accounting Policy

Change
Recognized
Under New

Method

GAAP
Earnings before
interest and taxes  $ 131,091  $ (21,203)  $ 109,888  $ 670,420  $ (10,058)  $ 660,362

Net income  93,809  (13,061)  80,748  440,034  (6,194)  433,840
Diluted net income per
common share  1.26  (0.17)  1.09  5.96  (0.09)  5.87

Non-GAAP
Earnings before
interest and taxes  $ 173,365  $ 6,939  $ 180,304  $ 733,524  $ 18,084  $ 751,608

Net income  114,260  4,274  118,534  475,219  11,141  486,360
Diluted net income per
common share  1.54  0.06  1.60  6.43  0.15  6.58

Please see tables on the following pages for GAAP to non-GAAP reconciliations of the first through third quarter

retrospectively adjusted amounts and pages 22, 25 and 27 for GAAP to non-GAAP reconciliations of the fourth quarter

and full year retrospectively adjusted amounts, respectively.

30

PVH CORP.
Appendix A (continued)
(In thousands, except per share data)

GAAP AND NON-GAAP INCOME STATEMENT DATA - AS ADJUSTED

  Quarter Ended  Quarter Ended  Quarter Ended

  5/1/11  7/31/11  10/30/11

  As Originally
Reported

Effect of
Accounting Policy

Change  As Retrospectively
Adjusted  As Originally

Reported
Effect of

Accounting
Policy Change  As Retrospectively

Adjusted  As Originally
Reported

Effect of
Accounting

Policy Change  As Retrospectively
Adjusted

GAAP
Earnings before interest
and taxes  $ 120,444  $ 2,047  $ 122,491  $ 133,479  $ 1,782  $ 135,261  $ 196,842  $ 1,915  $ 198,757

Net income  57,667  1,261  58,928  66,729  1,098  67,827  112,239  1,179  113,418
Diluted net income per
common share  0.79  0.02  0.81  0.92  0.01  0.93  1.54  0.01  1.55

Non-GAAP
Earnings before interest
and taxes  $ 167,136  $ 2,047  $ 169,183  $ 151,355  $ 1,782  $ 153,137  $ 227,317  $ 1,915  $ 229,232

Net income  89,556  1,261  90,817  78,300  1,098  79,398  138,218  1,179  139,397
Diluted net income per
common share  1.23  0.02  1.25  1.07  0.02  1.09  1.89  0.02  1.91

  Quarter Ended  Year Ended

  1/29/12  1/29/12

  As Originally
Reported

Effect of
Accounting Policy

Change  As Retrospectively
Adjusted  As Originally

Reported
Effect of

Accounting Policy
Change  As Retrospectively

Adjusted

GAAP
Earnings before interest
and taxes  $ 108,888  $ (74,224)  $ 34,664  $ 559,653  $ (68,480)  $ 491,173

Net income  81,246  (45,722)  35,524  317,881  (42,184)  275,697
Diluted net income per
common share  1.11  (0.63)  0.48  4.36  (0.58)  3.78

Non-GAAP
Earnings before interest
and taxes  $ 128,427  $ 1,896  $ 130,323  $ 674,235  $ 7,640  $ 681,875

Net income  86,143  1,168  87,311  392,217  4,706  396,923
Diluted net income per
common share  1.18  0.01  1.19  5.38  0.06  5.44

Please see tables on the following pages for GAAP to non-GAAP reconciliations of the first through third quarter

retrospectively adjusted amounts and pages 22, 25 and 27 for GAAP to non-GAAP reconciliations of the fourth quarter

and full year retrospectively adjusted amounts, respectively.

31

PVH CORP.

Appendix A (continued)

(In thousands, except per share data)

The following pages present retrospectively adjusted GAAP results, which reflect the Company’s changed accounting method for
its retirement plans, for the third, second and first quarters of 2012 and 2011 to allow readers to sum the adjusted quarterly
results to arrive at the full year results presented herein. The Adjustments columns in each table are unchanged from amounts
presented in prior periods.

EARNINGS BEFORE INTEREST AND TAXES BY SEGMENT AND DILUTED NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE
- AS ADJUSTED

  Quarter Ended   Quarter Ended
  10/28/12 (1)   10/30/11 (1)
  GAAP   Non-GAAP   GAAP   Non-GAAP
  Results  Adjustments (2)  Results   Results  Adjustments (3)  Results

Heritage Brand Wholesale Dress Furnishings  $ 27,129   $ 27,129   $ 25,982   $ 25,982

Heritage Brand Wholesale Sportswear  15,794   15,794   11,015  $ (502)  11,517

Heritage Brand Retail  4,357   4,357   8,470   8,470

Total Heritage Brands  47,280   47,280   45,467  (502)  45,969

Other (Calvin Klein Apparel)  30,048   30,048   26,867   26,867

Calvin Klein Licensing  62,337   62,337   59,253   59,253

Total Calvin Klein  92,385   92,385   86,120   86,120

Tommy Hilfiger North America  66,117   66,117   41,675  (3,421)  45,096

Tommy Hilfiger International  62,583  $ (6,301)  68,884   48,820  (22,209)  71,029

Total Tommy Hilfiger  128,700  (6,301)  135,001   90,495  (25,630)  116,125

Corporate  (27,227)  (6,672)  (20,555)   (23,325)  (4,343)  (18,982)

Total earnings before interest and taxes  $ 241,138  $ (12,973)  $ 254,111   $ 198,757  $ (30,475)  $ 229,232

  Quarter Ended   Quarter Ended

  10/28/12 (1)   10/30/11 (1)

  GAAP   Non-GAAP   GAAP   Non-GAAP
  Results  Adjustments (2)  Results   Results  Adjustments (3)  Results

Net income  $ 167,698  $ (8,060)  $ 175,758   $ 113,418  $ (25,979)  $ 139,397

Weighted average common shares  70,586   70,586   67,225   67,225

Weighted average dilutive securities  1,304   1,304   1,549   1,549
Weighted average impact of assumed convertible
preferred stock conversion  2,095   2,095   4,189   4,189

Total shares  73,985   73,985   72,963   72,963

Diluted net income per common share  $ 2.27   $ 2.38   $ 1.55   $ 1.91

(1)   In the fourth quarter of 2012, the Company changed its method of accounting for its retirement plans to (i) calculate expected return on plan assets using the fair value of plan
assets; and (ii) immediately recognize actuarial gains and losses in its operating results in the year in which they occur. Prior periods have been retrospectively adjusted to
reflect the effect of these accounting changes.

(2)   Adjustments for the quarter ended October 28, 2012 represent the elimination of (i) $6,561 incurred in connection with the Company’s integration of Tommy Hilfiger and the